### Article I - General

### Section 1.01 Name.

The name of this Corporation shall be the CABLE ADVISORY COUNCIL OF SOUTH CENTRAL CONNECTICUT. INC. (hereinafter referred to as the Corporation). The Corporation will also be known as 7TownTV.org on the Web.

# Section 1.02 Objectives.

The Corporation shall have as its objectives, to act as a cable television advisory council representing the interests of residents who subscribe to cable television in the geographical area comprising Branford, East Haven, Guilford, Madison, North Branford, North Haven and Wallingford, (the "Franchise Area"). This Corporation shall represent the residents/subscribers in dealing with cable television company (ies) licensed by the Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control (the "Franchise"). The Corporation shall encourage PEG access within the Franchise area; administer general PEG access policy for the Franchise in the Franchise area; give advise to the Franchisee (s) upon such matters affecting the public/subscribers as it deems necessary; and file any written report (s) required by federal, state, or local statute. \*\*

### Section 1.03 Location.

The principal office of the Corporation shall be located within the State of Connecticut at a Post Office Box. The Corporation may also maintain additional offices at such other places within or outside the State of Connecticut as the Board of Members may from time to time determine.

## Section 1.04 Non-Profit.

The Corporation is nonprofit and shall not issue shares of stock or pay dividends. No profits/funds shall be distributed to any officer or Member of this Corporation.